IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 669 Order No. R-410

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION UPON ITS OWN MOTION FOR AN ORDER EXEMPTING THE SOUTH LEONARD OIL POOL FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 506 (PARAGRAPH 'D') PERTAINING TO GAS-OIL RATIO LIMITATIONS, AND FROM THE REQUIRE-MENTS OF RULE 301 PERTAINING TO THE FILING OF FORM C-116, GAS-OIL RATIO TEST.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on February 17, 1954, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission."

NOW, on this 26th day of February, 1954, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the evidence presented in the case, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the South Leonard Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, should by reason of its low productivity of oil and gas, be exempted from:

- (a) The provisions of Paragraph 'd' of Rule 506 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, said rule relating to gas-oil ratio limitations.
- (b) The provisions of Rule 30l of the Rules and Regulations pertaining to the filing of Form C-116, Gas-Oil Ratio Test.

(3) That the Langlie-Mattix Oil Pool, the Rhodes Oil Pool and the Leonard Oil Pool, all of which lie within the immediate vicinity of the subject South Leonard Oil Pool, have by previous order (Order R-399 entered in Case 390) been removed from restrictions identical to those contained in the current application, and that

Entered 3-29-54 M

therefore no inequities would arise from the granting of this application.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the South Leonard Oil Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, be and it hereby is exempted from the provisions of Rules 301 and 506 of the Oil Conservation Commission's Rules and Regulations, same to be effective as of March 1, 1954.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

EDWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman

E. S. WALKER, Member

R. R. SPURRIER, Member and Secretary

SEAL